FROM (DEPT/ DIVISION): County Counsel

<u>SUBJECT:</u> City of Umatilla Roads

Background:	Requested Action:
The City of Umatilla has approached the County regarding jurisdictions over roads within the City limits. Previously the County has proposed action to transfer jurisdiction. Before the Board is a proposed agreement with the City, to accept transfer of most County Roads within the City limits, along with some Public Roads. To assist the City in assuming jurisdiction and making needed improvements to the roads, the County would propose making a payment to the City of \$200,000	Approve Agreement with the City of Umatilla regarding roads within the City

ATTACHMENTS: Maps; Proposed Agreement

Checkoffs:

() Dept. Heard (copy) To be notified of Meeting:
() Human Resources (copy)
(X) Legal (copy) Needed at Meeting:
() (Other - List:)

Scheduled for meeting on: November 8, 2023

Action taken:

Follow-up:





Requested Streets

Legend

MAP DISCLAIMER: No warranty is made as to the accuracy, reliability or completeness of this data. Map should be used for reference purposes only. Not survey grade or for legal use. Created by Jacob Fourz, on 5/23/2022

Agreement City of Umatilla County of Umatilla Road Jurisdiction

This agreement is executed this day of November, 2023, between the City of Umatilla, an Oregon Municipal Corporation ("City") and Umatilla County, a political subdivision of the State of Oregon ("County"), for the transfer of a jurisdiction of roads from the County to the City that are located within the City limits.

Now, therefore, the City of Umatilla and Umatilla County agree as follows:

- 1. The County previously took action to transfer County Roads located within the City limits to the City.
- The County will transfer an additional one-half mile portion of County Road No. 1225 (Powerline Road) from the South line of Section 29, Township 5 North, Range 28, E.W.M., to the East-West centerline of Section 32, Township 5 North, Range 28, E.W.M.
- 3. The County will transfer an additional portion of County Road No. 1281 (Lind Road) from the East-West centerline of Section 21, Township 4 North, Range 28, E.W.M., to its intersection with County Road No. 1268B (Bensel Road).
- 4. The County will transfer a portion of County Road No. 1272 (Power City Road) from its intersection with County Road No. 1281 (Lind Road) to Highway 395.
- 5. The County will transfer the following County Roads located within the City limits:

County Road No. 1287 (Brownell Boulevard);County Road No. 1286 (Scaplehorn Road)County Road No. 1275 (Umatilla River Road), from Highway 730 South to intersection with Jones Scott Road

6. The County will transfer any authority it has over the following Public Roads within the City limits:

Margaret Avenue Marion Avenue No Name Lane Robnett Street Cherry Street Locust Street

- 3. The City will accept jurisdiction of the County Roads and Public Roads described and set out in the above paragraphs 2, 3, 4. 5 and 6.
- 4. To assist in any needed improvements to the roads, the County will pay to the City the sum of \$200,000 upon acceptance of the portion of the County Roads being transferred as provided by this agreement.
- 5. Transfer of jurisdiction will be full and absolute for all purposes of repair, construction, improvement, and the levying and collection of assessments.
- 6. Each party agrees to prepare and to execute any documents necessary to complete the transfer of jurisdiction.

Approved as authorized by action of the Umatilla City Council _____, 2023.

Attest:

City Recorder

Approved on behalf of Umatilla County

Umatilla County

Daniel N. Dorran, Chair

Date

John M. Shafer, Commissioner

Celinda A. Timmons, Commissioner

Date

Date

Road Jurisdiction Agreement - Page 2 of 3

ATTEST: Office of County Records

Records Officer